lifetime*

22,813,695 21,148,088 26,440,628

CO2 Avoided, t/ plant
lifetime*

22,813,695 22,936,680 21,656,273

CO2 Avoided including
shadow t/ plant lifetime*

15,417,540 15,322,028 13,714,223

Levelised Cost of CO2 removal NPV/ CO2:

$/t CO2 captured -18.2 -19.9 -21.9

$/t CO2 avoided -18.2 -18.4 -26.7

$/t CO2 avoided including
shadow

-26.9 -27.5 -42.2

* Plant lifetime is 25 years

Option 1 amine treating is shown to be most cost effective per unit of CO2

removed whether expressed as captured, avoided or avoided including
shadow. Option 2 appears slightly costlier but CO2 avoided is very similar to
Option 1. Option 8 is the most expensive in all respects particularly when
expressed as CO2 avoided.

8.3 DCF SENSITIVITIES

8.3.1 Utility Cost Sensitivity

An analysis of DCF NPV for Utility price sensitivity was made. Results are in
table 8-3 below.

IEA GREENHOUSE GAS
R&D PROGRAM

CO2 ABATEMENT IN OIL
REFINERIES: FIRED
HEATERS

Α

FOSTER WHEELER ENERGY LTD

PAGE 8-3

FINAL REPORT

AUGUST 2000

Table 8-3: DCF Model Sensitivity to Utility Costs
Option 1
Amine
treatment of
Flue Gases

Option 2:
Oxygen Rich
Burning

Option 8
CAPO without
Fired Preheat

DCF Net Present Value
(NPV) MM$

-414.93 -421.74 -578.48

DCF Net Present Value (NPV) MM$ for Utility cost sensitivities:

Power +20% -429.37 -469.6 -613.47
Power -20% -400.49 -373.89 -543.49
Natural Gas +20% -414.93 -417.12 -592.5
Natural Gas -20% -414.93 -426.37 -564.47
Steam +20% -433.65 -421.74 -581.11
Steam -20% -396.21 -421.74 -575.86
Demin +20% -414.93 -421.74 -580.63
Demin -20% -414.93 -421.74 -576.34
Cooling Water +20% -422.17 -424.44 -579.46
Cooling Water -20% -407.69 -419.05 -577.51

The DCF NPV is not sensitive to a utility prices variation of ±20% for any
option. The most significant variations are power price reduction and steam
price increase where Option 2 becomes a little more favourable than option 1.
In all other analysis the order of costs remains unchanged with option 1 least
expensive and Option 8 most expensive.

8.3.2 External Power Station Efficiency

As detailed in section 2.3 of this report, this study calculates shadow CO2

emissions from a power station external to the refinery assuming natural gas
firing with the following operating efficiencies.
• Electrical power 35%